ITEM

CITY OF LA VISTA
MAYOR AND CiTY COUNCIL REPORT
NoVvEMBER 20, 2018 AGENDA

Subject: Type: Submitted By:
CHANGE ORDER No. 1

84™ STREET REDEVELOPMENT AREA 4 RESOLUTION

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT REDEV. PROJECT ORDINANCE JOHN KOTTMANN
84™ STREET ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS RECEIVE/FILE CITY ENGINEER
SYNOPSIS

A resolution has been prepared to approve a change order to the contract with Swain Construction, Inc. of
Omaha, Nebraska to provide for material and labor increases due to the delay of a portion of the contract to
2019 not caused by the Contractor and for signal foundation design work that was required during shop drawing
reviews. The contract price increases from $529,953.11 to $540,336.11.

FISCAL IMPACT

The FY 19/20 biennial budget includes funding for this project.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval.

BACKGROUND

The initial contract was awarded to Swain Construction, Inc. on May 15, 2018 in the amount of $529,953.11.
Due to the City Centre Drive intersection relocation being delayed until spring of 2019 from fall of 2018 for
reasons not caused by Swain Construction, Inc., there are material and labor cost increases. There was also a
requirement for their electrical subcontractor to provide traffic signal foundation designs during shop drawing
review which was not part of the original bid requirements. These changes amount to an addition of
$10,383.00. The change order also modifies the completion date for Phases 2 and 3 related to the City Centre
Drive relocation to June 9, 2019 for substantial completion and June 24, 2019 for final completion.

K:\APPS\City Hal\CNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\18file\18 PW 84th St Redevelopment_Access Improvements_Chg Order 1 11.20.2018.Doc




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA,
NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 1 TO THE CONTRACT WITH
SWAIN CONSTRUCTION, INC., OMAHA, NEBRASKA, TO PROVIDE FOR MATERIAL AND
LABOR INCREASES DUE TO THE DELAY FOR A PORTION OF THE CONTRACT TO 2019
AND ADDITIONS OF WORK TO THE CONTRACT FOR AN ADDITIONAL AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED $10,383.00.

WHEREAS, the City has determined it is necessary to make changes and additions of work
to the contract; and

WHEREAS, the FY19/20 Biennial Budget provides funding for the project. The contract price
increases from $529,953.11 to $540,336.11

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista,
Nebraska, that the Mayor is authorized to execute the necessary documents for
change order number 1 to the contract with Swain Construction Inc., Omabha,
Nebraska, to provide for material and labor increases due to the delay for a
portion of the contract to 2019 and additions of work to the contract for an
additional amount not to exceed $10,383.00.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 20TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2018.

CITY OF LA VISTA

Douglas Kindig, Mayor
ATTEST:

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC
City Clerk

K:\APPS\City Hall\18 FINAL RESOLUTIONS\18. 84th Street
Access Improveements Change Order Nol Swain Construction
11.20.2018.Doc












	18 PW 84th St Redevelopment_Access Improvements_Chg Order 1 11.20.2018
	18.   84th Street Access Improveements Change Order No1 Swain Construction 11.20.2018
	Swain Construction-CO-1-For Approval-20181112

